are not sufficient to fund the obligations arising
from its insurance and investment contracts.

The most important components of this financial
risk are interest rate risk, equity price risk, currency
risk and credit risk.

These risks arise from open positions in interest
rate, currency, and equity products, all of which
are exposed to general and specific market
movements. The risk that the group primarily faces
due to the nature of its investments and liabilities
is interest rate risk.

a)	 Interest rate risk

Interest-rate risk is the only financial risk that has a
materially different impact across the assets and
liabilities categorised in the group’s assets and

2023 ANNUAL REPORT
SIC INSURANCE (PLC)

77

liabilities management (ALM) framework.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-
derivative instruments at the balance sheet date.

A 5% increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally, it represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

5% change in 31-Dec-23 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Interest rate Amount 5% increase 5% decrease

GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

Pre-tax profit 1,142,240 22,844,806 23,987,047 21,702,566

Shareholders’ equity 23,924,150 478,483,007 502,407,157 454,558,857

5% change in 31-Dec-23 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Interest rate Amount 5% increase 5% decrease

GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

Pre-tax profit 1,652,750 33,055,009 34,707,760 31,402,259

Shareholders’ equity 19,921,878 398,437,561 418,359,440 378,515,683

Assuming no management actions, a series of such rises would increase pre-tax profit for 2023 by
GH¢1,142,240 (2022: GH¢1,652,750), while a series of such falls would decrease pre-tax profit for 2022 by
GH¢1,142,240 (2022: GH¢1,652,750). Also, a series of such rises would increase the shareholders’ equity
by GH¢23,924,150 (2022: GH¢19,921,878) whilst a series of such falls would decrease shareholders’
equity by GH¢23,924,150 (2022: GH¢19,921,878).

b)	 Credit risk

The group has exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in
full when due. Key areas where the group is exposed to credit risk are:

[…]

Total liquidity gap 98,497,206 98,497,206   - 98,497,206

d)	 Currency risk

The group operates locally and its exposures to foreign exchange risk arise primarily with respect to
the US dollar, the Euro, and the UK pound due to the reinsurance businesses undertaken with foreign
based Reinsurers as well as policies undertaken in foreign currencies. The group receives claims from
its reinsurers in foreign currencies and has some investments in foreign currencies which mitigates the
foreign currency exchange rate risk for these operations.

As a result, foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities denominated in other
currencies.

The following table details the group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the cedi against the
relevant foreign currencies. A 10% sensitivity rate is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally
to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates. For each sensitivity the impact of change in a single factor is shown,
with other assumptions unchanged.

31-Dec-23 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

10% change in
exchange rate Amount 10% increase 10% decrease

2023 GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

Pre-tax profit/(loss) 2,284,481 22,844,806 25,129,287 20,560,326

Shareholders’ equity 47,848,301 478,483,007 526,331,308 430,634,706

2023 ANNUAL REPORT
SIC INSURANCE (PLC)

82

31-Dec-22 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

10% change in
exchange rate Amount 10% increase 10% decrease

2022 GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

Pre-tax profit/(loss) 3,305,501 33,055,009 36,360,510 29,749,508

Shareholders’ equity 39,843,756 398,437,561 438,281,318 358,593,805

Assuming no management actions, a series of such rises would increase pre-tax profit for 2023 by
GH¢2,284,481 (2022: GH¢3,305,501), while a series of such falls would decrease pre-tax profit for 2023
by GH¢2,284,481 (2022: GH¢3,305,501). Also, a series of such rises would increase the shareholders’
equity by GH¢47,848,301. (2022: GH¢39,843,756), whilst a series of such falls would decrease
shareholders’ equity by GH¢47,848,301. (2022: GH¢39,843,756).

The following significant exchange rates were applicable as at 31st December 2023:

2023 2023 2022 2022

Selling Buying Selling Buying

GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

[…]

years presented in the first IFRS 17 financial statements.

The effect of the Group’s transition to IFRS 17 is summarized in this note as follows:

(i)	 Transition elections.

(ii)	 Reconciliation of comprehensive income as previously reported under IFRS 4 to IFRS 17;

(iii)	 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IFRS 4 to IFRS 17; and

(iv)	 Adjustments to the statement of cash flows.

(i) Transition elections

The Group applied the transition provisions in paragraphs C1–C24 and C28 in Appendix C of IFRS 17 to
contracts within the scope of IFRS 17.

For the purposes of the transition requirements in paragraphs C1 and C3–C33 of IFRS 17:

a.	 the date of initial application is the beginning of the annual reporting period in which an entity
first applies IFRS 17; and

b.	 the transition date is the beginning of the annual reporting period immediately preceding the date
of initial application.

(ii) Reconciliation of comprehensive income as previously reported under IFRS 4 to IFRS 17

2023 ANNUAL REPORT
SIC INSURANCE (PLC)

85

Company

IFRS 4 statement of comprehensive income Reclassification Remeasurements IFRS 17
Balances

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

 Debit  Credit  Debit  Credit

Insurance revenue - -  343,308,934 12,225,235  355,534,169

Incurred claims and insurance
contracts expenses

- (66,331,349) - 978,336  (65,353,013)

Insurance contract acquisition
cash flows

   -
   (6,569,192)

   -
 (24,707,139)

   -
  (31,276,331)

Insurance service expense   - (72,900,541)   - (24,707,139)   978,336  (96,629,344)

Insurance service result before
reinsurance contracts held

-

(72,900,541)

343,308,934 (24,707,139) 13,203,571  258,904,825

Gross insurance premium 378,320,178 (343,308,934) -  (35,011,244) - -

Insurance premium ceded to
reinsurers

(195,362,830)   -
 195,308,289

   -
   54,541

   -

Net insurance premium written 182,957,348 (416,209,475) 538,617,223 (59,718,383) 13,258,112  258,904,825

Unearned insurance premium (11,334,713)   - 11,334,713   -   -   -

Net insurance premium revenue 171,622,635 (416,209,475) 549,951,936 (59,718,383) 13,258,112  258,904,825

Allocation of reinsurance premiums - (195,308,289) (1,534) 37,917,847 (157,391,976)

Amounts recoverable from
reinsurers for incurred claims

   -   -   -   -  14,047,179  14,047,179

Net expense from reinsurance
contracts held

   - (195,308,289)   -   (1,534)  51,965,026  (143,344,797)

Insurance service result (a) 171,622,635 (611,517,764) 549,951,936 (59,719,917) 65,223,138  115,560,028

Company

IFRS 4 statement of comprehensive income Reclassification Remeasurements IFRS 17
Balances

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

 Debit  Credit  Debit  Credit

Gross claims incurred (54,996,636)   - 54,996,636   -   - -

Claim recoveries from reinsurers   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net claims incurred (54,996,636) - 54,996,636 - - -

Net commission expense (6,685,273) 6,569,192  116,081 -

Management expenses (130,567,038)   - 130,567,038   -   -   -

Total underwriting expense(b) (192,248,947)   - 192,132,866   -   116,081   -

2023 ANNUAL REPORT
SIC INSURANCE (PLC)

86

IFRS 4 statement of comprehensive income Reclassification Remeasurements IFRS 17
Balances

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

 Debit  Credit  Debit  Credit

Underwriting loss (c = a+b) (20,626,312) (611,517,764) 742,084,802 (59,719,917) 65,339,219  115,560,028

Finance income and expense from
insurance contracts

 -  (3,337,549)  (3,337,549)

Finance income and expense from
reinsurance contracts held

   -   -   -   - 1,313,497   1,313,497

   -   -   - (3,337,549) 1,313,497  (2,024,052)

Net insurance result (20,626,312) (611,517,764) 742,084,802 (63,057,466) 66,652,716 113,535,976

Investment income 40,625,188 - - - - 40,625,188

Share of associate profit 4,600,215 - - - 4,600,215

Other income 56,112,705 - - - - 56,112,705

Other operating expense - (130,567,038) - - - (130,567,038)

Finance costs (3,112,736) - - - (3,112,736)

Impairment loss on financial assets (51,622,661)   -   -   - 1,409,957 (50,212,704)

Profit before income tax 25,976,399 (742,084,802) 742,084,802 (63,057,466) 68,062,673 30,981,606

Company

IFRS 4 statement of comprehensive income Reclassification Remeasurements IFRS 17
Balances

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

 Debit  Credit  Debit  Credit

Profit before income tax 25,976,399 (742,084,802) 742,084,802 (63,057,466) 68,062,673 30,981,606

Income tax charge (8,001,641) - - - - (8,001,641)

National stabilization levy   (1,298,820)   -   -   -   -   (1,298,820)

Profit for the year 16,675,938 (742,084,802) 742,084,802 (63,057,466) 68,062,673 21,681,145

Other comprehensive income

Net change in fair value of equity
investments

25,781,326 25,781,326

Deferred tax  (4,683,781)  (4,683,781)

Revaluation surplus - -

Actuarial (loss)/gain on employee
benefits

(1,099,674)   -   -   -   -  (1,099,674)

 19,997,871   -   -   -   -  19,997,871

Total comprehensive income for
the year

 36,673,809 (742,084,802) 742,084,802 (63,057,466) 68,062,673  41,679,016

(iii) a. Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2022 as previously reported under IFRS 4 to IFRS
17

2023 ANNUAL REPORT
SIC INSURANCE (PLC)

87

Company

IFRS 4 Statement
of financial
position

Cumulative
adjustment

from prior
period

 Reclassifi-
cation

 Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 17
Balances

31-Dec-2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 31-Dec-22

Assets GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

Non-current
assets  Debit  Credit  Debit  Credit

Property, plant, and
equipment 134,250,109 134,250,109

Intangible assets 39,210 39,210

Investment
properties 78,510,360 - 78,510,360

Right-of-use asset 2,868,862 - 2,868,862

Long term
investments 126,073,337 - 126,073,337

Investment in
subsidiary 12,878,526 - 12,878,526

Investment in
associate 39,596,747   -   -   -   -   - 39,596,747

Total non-current
assets 394,217,151   -   -   -   -   - 394,217,151

Current assets

Short term
investments 159,492,169  (1,167,894)  1,409,957

159,734,232

Receivables 42,122,777 (36,175,294) 5,718,807 - 53,007  (4,755,979)  6,963,318

Inventories 1,741,231  -  1,741,231

Unearned
reinsurance
premium 71,217,108 (59,807,144) (11,409,964) -

Reinsurance
Contract Assets:

Assets for incurred
claims - 11,181,780 (5,718,807) 11,992,839  (11,482,964)  5,972,848

Assets for remaining
coverage - 23,721,827 11,409,964 (33,019,794) 39,231,344  (41,706,837) (363,496)

Cash and bank
balance 95,928,780   -   -   -   -   - 95,928,780

Total current
assets 370,502,065 (62,246,725) 17,128,771  (50,148,565) 52,687,147 (57,945,780)

269,976,913

Total assets 764,719,216 (62,246,725) 17,128,771  (50,148,565) 52,687,147 (57,945,780)

664,194,064

2023 ANNUAL REPORT

[…]

income statement 248,677 3,563,631 3,812,308 266,280 3,217,784 3,484,064

Remeasurements

Net actuarial (gain) loss
recognized in year 643,586 3,464,245 4,107,831 (114,587) 1,214,361 1,099,674

Expense (income)
recognized in the
other comprehensive
income 643,586 3,464,245 4,107,831 (114,687) 1,214,361 1,099,674

Group Company

2023 2022 2023 2022

GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

At 1 January (3,904,376) (2,880,385) (3,904,376) (2,880,385)

Deferred tax 1,008,038 75,683 1,008,038 75,683

Actuarial loss (4,107,830) (1,099,674) (4,107,830) (1,099,674)

 (7,004,168) (3,904,376)  (7,004,168) (3,904,376)

c. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity tests indicated that the resulting liabilities are most sensitive to the discount rate
assumption followed closely by the medical inflation assumption; changes in the rate of salary increases
assumption had minimal effect on the liabilities.

The results of the sensitivity analysis as at 31 December, 2023 can be summarized as follows:

2023 ANNUAL REPORT
SIC INSURANCE (PLC)

127

31-Dec-2023

Base Case
Discount
Rate - 2%

Discount
Rate + 2%

Rate of
Salary

Increase
- 2%

Rate of
Salary

Increase
+ 2%

Medical
Inflation

- 2%

Medical
Inflation

+ 2%

Mortality
Loading +

10%

Accrued liability

Retirement
Benefit Sch 1,477,203 1,770,375 1,252,974 1,239,193 1,781,798 1,477,203 1,477,203 1,486,137

Post-Employment
Medical 21,707,216 26,378,871 18,360,129 21,707,216 21,707,216 17,824,287 27,056,804 22,460,403

Total 23,184,419 28,149,246 19,613,103 22,946,409 23,489,014 19,301,490 28,534,007 23,946,540

Percentage 21.4% -15.4% -1.0% 1.3% -16.7% 23.1% 3.3%

31-Dec-2022

Base Case
Discount
Rate - 2%

Discount
Rate + 2%

Rate of
Salary

Increase
- 2%

Rate of
Salary

Increase
+ 2%

Medical
Inflation

- 2%

Medical
Inflation

+ 2%

Mortality
Loading +

10%

Accrued liability

Retirement
Benefit Sch 783,197 891,598 696,650 686,751 902,663 783,197 783,197 786,874

Post-Employment
Medical 17,149,732 20,224,721 14,859,010 17,149732 17,149,732 14,413,467 20,787,995 17,652,234

Total 17,932,929 21,116,319 15,555,660 17,836483 18,052,395 15,196,664 21,571,192 18,439,108

Percentage 17.8% -13.3% -0.5% 0.%& 15.3% 20.3% 2.8%

43.	Financial assets classification and measurement

Instrument

Carrying amount as at
31 Dec. 2023 Classification

Fair value as at 31
Dec. 2023

Fair value
change

GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

Investment at amortised
cost 246,784,617 Amortised cost 197,779,020 49,005,597

Trade and other
receivables   78,086,527 Amortised cost   78,086,527

-

Reinsurance contract
assets 62,294,523 Amortised cost 62,294,523

-

Cash and cash
equivalents 92,472,794 Amortised cost 92,472,794 -

Credit risk of financial assets

For information about the credit risk exposure, including significant credit risk concentrations, inherent
in the various financial assets identified above, refer to the credit risk disclosures in note 3siii(b).

44.	Contingencies, capital, and financial commitments

The group entered into various commitments in the normal course of insurance business that are not